

No. 20-55140

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CARLOS RIVAS, in his capacity as
Private Attorney General Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, No. 8:18-cv-01007-JGB-KK,
The Honorable Jesus Bernal

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Daniel E. Jones
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
A. This Court’s Decision In <i>Sakkab</i> Conflicts With The Federal Arbitration Act And Supreme Court Precedent.	6
B. The Federal Preemption Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	19
<i>Amey v. Cinemark USA Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2251504 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2015).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Driscoll v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 2011 WL 10366147 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2011).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	19
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020)	9
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2930201 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	17
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 576 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)	17
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. McDonald’s Restaurants of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4620746 (Cal. Sup. Ct. July 6, 2017)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	6
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 236 Cal.App.4th 1462 (2015)	13
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017)	13
 Statutes and Rules	
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a)	4
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2)	10
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
 Other Authorities	
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin (2013)	16
Cal. Department of Industrial Relations, <i>Budget Change Proposal – PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment</i> (April 2, 2019).....	19
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003 – Jan. 2004)	20, 21
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015).....	18
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	11, 14, 17
Emily Green, <i>An alternative to employee class actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 16, 2014)	18
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit With PAGA Claims</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Mar. 26, 2019)	18
Suzy Lee, <i>“We’ve Received A PAGA Notice, Now What?” An Employer’s 10-Step Guide</i> , Fisher Phillips (July 1, 2019)	18
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Better, Faster: An Empirical Assessment of Employment Arbitration</i> , NDP Analytics (2019).....	20, 21
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017)	21
